

No. 12-738

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROBERT DOOL, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

ANNE E. BURKE, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE JUDICIAL EDUCATION PROJECT,  
GOVERNOR SAM BROWNBCK, SPEAKER OF  
THE HOUSE RAY MERRICK, PRESIDENT OF THE  
SENATE SUSAN WAGLE, SENATOR JEFF KING,  
AND REPRESENTATIVE LANCE KINZER AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

NELSON LUND  
GEORGE MASON UNIVERSITY  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
3301 Fairfax Dr.  
Arlington, VA 22201

CARRIE SEVERINO  
THE JUDICIAL EDUCATION  
PROJECT  
722 12th Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006

WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRETT A. SHUMATE  
WILEY REIN LLP  
1776 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 719-7000  
wconsovoy@wileyrein.com

January 11, 2013

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. The Petition Presents An Important Question Of Federal Law Involving The Denial Of The Right To Vote .....	9
II. The Court’s Review Is Required Because The Court Of Appeals Incorrectly Decided This Important Constitutional Question .....	13
A. Kansas’s Denial Of Non-Lawyers’ Right To Vote Is Subject To Strict Scrutiny.....	14
B. The Kansas Scheme for Judicial Selection Fails Strict Scrutiny .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	22

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ball v. James</i> , 451 U.S. 355 (1981) .....	8, 17, 18, 19
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) .....	9
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009) .....	20
<i>Carrington v. Rash</i> , 380 U.S. 89 (1965) .....	10
<i>Dodge v. Woolsey</i> , 59 U.S. 331 (1855) .....	13
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972) .....	7, 10
<i>Hadley v. Junior College District of Metropolitan Kansas City, Missouri</i> , 397 U.S. 50 (1970) .....	7, 10
<i>Hill v. Stone</i> , 421 U.S. 289 (1975) .....	14
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966) .....	10

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Kramer v. Union Free School District No. 15</i> , 395 U.S. 621 (1969) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002) . . . . .	6, 20
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Salyer Land Co. v.</i> <i>Tulare Lake Basin Water Storage District</i> , 410 U.S. 719 (1973). . . . .	8, 17, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Peters</i> , 9 U.S. (5 Cranch) 115 (1809). . . . .	13
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964) . . . . .	5, 9
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886) . . . . .	5, 9
 <b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 . . . . .	13
Kan. Const. art. 3, § 5(a). . . . .	11
Kan. Const. art. 3, § 5(d). . . . .	11

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 20-132. . . . .	11
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 20-3004(a) . . . . .	11
<b>RULES</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c) . . . . .	5
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Brian T. Fitzpatrick, <i>The Politics of Merit Selection</i> , 74 Mo. L. Rev. 675 (2009) . . . . .	3, 12
The Federalist No. 39 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1999) . . . . .	6, 15
The Federalist Society, <i>Judicial Selection in State High Courts</i> (2011) . . . . .	12
Michael E. DeBow, <i>The Bench, the Bar, and Everyone Else: Some Questions About State Judicial Elections</i> , 74 Mo. L. Rev. 777 (2009) . . . . .	12
Nelson Lund, <i>May Lawyers be Given the Power to Elect Those Who Choose Our Judges? ‘Merit Selection’ and Constitutional Law</i> , 34 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 1043 (2010) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Sandra Day O'Connor, <i>The Essentials and Expendables of the Missouri Plan</i> , 74 Mo. L. Rev. 479 (2009) .....	2, 5, 9, 20
Stephen J. Ware, <i>The Bar's Extraordinarily Powerful Role In Selecting The Kansas Supreme Court</i> , 18 Kan. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 392 (2009) .....	3, 12
Stephen J. Ware, <i>The Missouri Plan in National Perspective</i> , 74 Mo. L. Rev. 751 (2009) .....	3
